

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION AND  
COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VIAMEDIA, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT**

---

AARON M. PANNER  
Counsel of Record  
JAMES M. WEBSTER III  
DEREK T. HO  
MATTHEW R. HUPPERT  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(apanner@kellogghansen.com)

November 3, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural Background .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	1
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Precedents .....	14
A. The Seventh Circuit Expressly Ap- plied the <i>Aspen/Trinko</i> Factors .....	14
B. The Seventh Circuit Properly Re- fused To Credit Comcast’s Asserted Justification at the Pleading Stage .....	17
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Creates No Circuit Conflict .....	21
A. Comcast Identifies No Circuit Con- flict with Respect to the Holding Below .....	22
B. Supposed Inconsistencies in Stan- dards Governing Evaluation of Prof- fered Legitimate Business Justifica- tions Do Not Merit Review .....	26

III. The Determination That Disputed Issue Of Fact Precluded Summary Judgment On Viamedia’s Tying Claim Does Not Warrant Review .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	25, 32
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	1, 2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	22, 26
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	26
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	28
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	27
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....	30
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	2, 19
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951) .....	11
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	27
<i>Morris Commc’ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	25

<i>National Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , No. 19-1098 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020) .....	27
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	32
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23, 28, 29, 33
<i>Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Res., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	28
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) .....	1, 11, 14, 29, 31
<i>Port Dock &amp; Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Service &amp; Training, Inc. v. Data Gen. Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	32
<i>SOLIDFX, LLC v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 827 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 678 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	1, 2, 11, 14, 16, 17, 26, 29
<i>Waugh Chapel South, LLC v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 27</i> , 728 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19

STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* ..... 9  
    § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....9, 11, 30

OTHER MATERIALS

IIIB Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,  
    *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2015).....20, 28  
Robert Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy  
    at War with Itself* (2d ed. 1993)..... 11  
David McCullough, *John Adams* (2001) ..... 27
